3. TRAINING

3.14 Dispensing with the provision of one year Rural Welfare Officer Grade-I training for Assistants of Directorate of Rural Development - Amendment

Rural Development (E.4) Department

G.O. (Ms) No.103

Dated: 28.03.2001

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 587, RD & LA Department, dated 12.04.1984.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No. 349, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Per. B) Department, dated 12.04.1984.
- 3. From the Director of Rural Development, D.O. Letter No. 50407 / 2000 / Gen.1.2, dated 31.07.2000.
- 4. G.O. (Ms) No. 229, Rural Development (E4) Department, dated 30.08.2000.

ORDER

In the Government Order first read above, Government have formulated new service rules called "Single Service Rules" which are special rules for the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Department. In the Government Order Second read above, amendments to the special rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service has been issued. In these rules, it has been ordered that the Assistants of the Directorate of Rural Development, Chief Radio Officer and Regional Radio Officer in Tamil Nadu Local Administration Radio and Television maintenance organization must serve as Rural Welfare Officer Grade I for a period of one year to become eligible for promotion as Extension Officer (Accounts). The Director of Rural Development in his proposal forth read above, has stated that in the changed context, the field training of one year as Rural Welfare Officer Grade I prescribed for the Assistants of the Directorate of Rural Development is not necessary and therefore he has recommend that necessary orders dispensing with the provision of one year training mentioned above may be issued.

- 2. After careful consideration of the recommendation of the Director of Rural Development and also view of the orders issued in the Government Order fourth read above, disbanding the Tamil Nadu Local Administration Radio and Television Maintenance Organisation, the Government hereby order for dispensing with the provision of one year Rural Welfare Officer Grade I training in the District Unit prescribed for the Assistants in the Office of the Director of Rural Development, including Tamil Nadu Local Administration radio and Television Maintenance Organisaiton to become eligible for promotion as Extension Officer (Accounts).
- 3. The Director of Rural Development is directed to send necessary draft amendment to the special Rules for Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service to the Government.
- 4. Necessary amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service shall be issued by the Personnel and Administrative Reforms (B) Department.

(By order of the Governor)

RAMESH CHANDRA PANDA SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT